Civil Appeal No(s). 5348-5349/2019

THE STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

YOGENDRA MOHAN SENGUPTA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 124638/2022 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION and (WITH IA No. 124633/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 124632/2022 -INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 27536/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 27537/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

Date: 14-11-2022 These appeals were called on for hearing today. CORAM:

> HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

For Appellant(s)/ Applicant(s)

Mr. Vinay Kuthiala, Sr. Adv. Mr. Shaurya Kuthiala, Adv. Mr. Abhishek Yadav, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Ld. SG Mr. Ashok Sharma, Ld. AG Mr. Himanshu Tyagi, AAG

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sanjay Parikh, Sr. Adv. Mr. Rahul Choudhary, Adv. Mr. Satwik Parikh, Adv.

Ms. Sanjana Grace Thomas, Adv. Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, AOR

Mr. Subodh K. Pathak, Adv. Mr. Shashi Ranjan, Adv. Mr. Vinod K. Soni, Adv. Mr. Pawan K. Sharma, Adv. Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Since the issue is pending before this Court, we direct that the writ petition being CWP No.5960/2022 titled as "State of HP vs. Yogendra Mohan Sengupta & Ors." pending before the High Court of Himachal Pradesh, be withdrawn and transferred to this Court forthwith. On such transfer, the said writ petition shall be heard along with the present appeals.

(SANJAY KUMAR-II) ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(BEENA JOLLY) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**